S K S

(V)
L)

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1999

*

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. K YR

(By Senator Lzt )

*

PASSED /%;az/ql /2, 1999
In Effect Vo %01 Passage




ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 242

(BY SENATOR DITTMAR)

[Passed March 12, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter five of the code of West

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
by adding thereto a new section, designated section eleven-b,
relating to directing the state building commission to
transfer unexpended funds from completed certified state
park bond projects to certified state park bond projects that
will experience cost overruns; requiring commission to
consult with division of natural resources to identify projects
that will be completed with unexpended funds and prioritize
those projects to receive funds; providing that public hearing
requirements do not apply to reallocation of funds among
previously certified bond projects; and requiring commis-
sioner to report details of transfers to the joint commaittee on
government and finance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That articlesix, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one

thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by
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adding thereto a new section, designated section eleven-b, to
read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. STATE BUILDING COMMISSION.

§5-6-11b. Power of commission to transfer project funds to
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other certified projects for state parks.

(a) The state building commaission shall transfer unex-
pended funds allocated to any certified state park project
under subsection (f), section eleven-a of this article that
has been completed to any other state park project that
has been certified under that subsection where the state
park project has not been completed and the commission
determines that the project is experiencing cost overruns
and needs additional funding. Prior to transferring the
funds, in consultation with the division of natural re-
sources, the commission shall identify all certified state
park projects that will be completed with unexpended
funds allocated to them and, in consultation with the
division of natural resources, shall prioritize the projects
that need additional funding to achieve the best possible
allocation of the unexpended funds.

(b) The provisions of subsection (f), section eleven-a of
this article requiring public hearing do not apply to
transfers of funds under subsection (a) of this section.

(c) The commission shall report all details of any transfer
made pursuant to this section to the joint committee on
government and finance within ten days of the date of the
transfer.
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That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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